
Lloyd Schaefer
J Menting

Jackie Srniln
Georgie Grinkey
Cindy Thomas

Richard Dannhausen
Tim Per singer
Jane Nicholson
Mike Fitzpatrick

Ow lifeless soles representatives You are hrue pioneers

Mark "LA" Moriocci
For you( invaluable lechnicth assistance

Fiscali99ent
Positive Voice, Inc,

1'0 Box 1361
Green Bay, WI 54303-1381

to Northeast Wisconsin

Comp:led and Published by the
Mk Guide to NEW Committee

PO Box 595
Green Bay, Wisconsin 54305-0595

(414) 499-5533

1111111116.•

Acknowledgements

The Gil Guide to NEW Commillee
would like la thank the following ler their contributions

Karolyn Goiciello of Irripokt CornmUniCations, Inc
for helping 115 frame the vision

The Gay/Lesbian

1996-97
GUIDE

Julie Bell
	

Edited by
	for your consensus-buiiding skiffs and grounded sensibility

	
Paul "Cricket" Jacob

Mika Fitzpatrick

Sylvia Lee-Thompson
For row superb proofreading skills

	
Additional Concributions by

.411 -rr ore crossed and Ts - dolled
	

Marsha St. Louis
Jackie Smith

Jane N icholson

And last, but by no means least
Crickel and Mike

	There's no midnight oil lei Go home and rest It's good
	

January, 1996



ADVERTISEMENT

lilt M Green L3.,9y ls Country VII LW
The Continuing Challenge...
itNJI,W-FM Editorial

In 1996. WAW-FM : American Communications Company
IACO celebrates its 22nd anniversary as the Green Bay broad-
caster with an editorial policy focusing on positive educational
issues	 Most stations' news departments focus on murders,
rapes, fires and other tragedies WJI.W ACC believes that
broadcast and print media must accept a new responsibility: to
educate on the broader ISSUCI# of our day.

In both the U. S. and abroad the greatest threats to a better
way of life are self-serving political. religious and business lead-
ers. As the end of the century approaches. "religious right"
groups and militant militias moralize on issues of race. religion,
gender equality and sexual orientation. Such propaganda;
clouds the civil rights of every man and woman.

As long as this self-serving leadership continues to question
vvhat should be the basic rights of mankind, their rhetoric will
continue to motivate those who would persecute—and even
kill—the targets of their hatred. From Martin Luther King's
assassination and firebombed black churches in the 'I30's to
Itzak Rabin's murder and gay-bashings in the '911's. the tragic
pattern continues unabated.

Like the master teacher who discovers the talents and devel-
vinent of each student he touches before he chailringes them to
greatness, broadcast and print media have the ability to rein-
force mankind's universal values of equality and brotherhood
i.vhile entertaining and informing their audiences, News editors
must seek ways to illuminate rather than sensationalize the
events of the day.

From the towns and villages of Bosnia to the inner cities of
America, tensions continue to rise and neighbor seems ready to
harm neighbor, Broadcast and print media have a duty to point
out those who prefer exclusion. hate arid denial to understand-
ing, The bright light of such scrutiny will cleanse society of
such currents of hate and ultimately defuse that tension it has
caused to date.

•Fack Le Duc, President
IMILW-FM!American Communic El tions Company

Table of Contents

Acknowledgements 	  Inside front cover

Preface 	  4

In troducti on 	  5-6

About Northeast Wisconsin 	  7-8

Listings 	  	  9.34

index by Nome . 	 	 	  35

index by Business/Organization . . 0 	  36-39

County by County Index 	  40-43

In the Notional Interest 	  45

About the Co-Sponsors 	 46-48

Personal Numbers 	 48

Opinions expressed or claims made by advertisers in
this publication are solely the responsibility of the
advertiser. Publication of the name, photograph or
likeness of any person, organization or business in this
publication is not to be construed as any indication of
the sexual orientation of that person, organization or
business All names have been published with the prior
consent of the person, business or organization.
Contents of this publication may not be reprinted, in
whole or part, without the permission of the G/L Guide
to NEW Committee or its fiscal agent, Positive Voice, inc.

3



Preface

In the last two decades mainstream America has become
aware of the goy and lesbian subculture with which it has
coexisted for nearly a century. During the 1980's geographic
neighborhoods in all major cities and population centers of the
country were identified Within those neighborhoods ii became
possible for gay and lesbian people to live almost completely
insulated from mainstream society if they so chose These
"ghetto" communities hove attracted goy and lesbian people
from smaller urban, suburban and rural areas in such numbers
that the most recent census identified twelve cities as probably
having estimated lesbigay communities ranging from 15% to
40% of their total population. Business and civic groups within
the lesbigay communities publish over a hundred guides to
lesbigay owned and operated retail businesses and service
providers.

However, the gay and lesbian populalion in northeast
Wisconsin is disseminated fairly consistently throughout the
geographic area. Gay and lesbian people thus interact almost
universally within the mainstream community. Through
experience gay and lesbian consumers have learned who are
the supportive business owners and service providers to deal
with. The inlention of this Guide has been to provide the
opportunity for those merchants and professionals to get their
name "out there" into that widespread gay community.

For that reason the Guide committee focused primarily on ser-
vices within a twelve county area A few of the listings in this
Guide are from statewide resources, ancra number are gay-
owned and/or operated, but the majority are simply gay-sup-
portive.
For this initial issue of The Gay/Lesbion Guide to Northeast

Wisconsin gay-supportive is defined as a business, profession-
al or organization which has been identified by members of the
local lesbigay community as supportive in its service delivery or
business practices. V

Introduction

The Guide you now hold in your hands, The Gay /Lesbian Guide to
Northeosi Wisconsin, is a very special little book For stoners it is the
first of its kind produced in and for this part of the world Second , it is the
first regional book of its kind ever published in the United States to the
best of our knowledge But most importantly it is a product of more than
a year's work and Thousands of volunteer hours of effort by some very
dedicated and visionary members of the lesbigay community in north-
east Wisconsin Here's the story of how rt came to be

Following its inceplion in the summer of 1993, the Educationiedreach
Committee, a group cosponsored by Positive Voice and Northern
Wornyn, developed a list of projects which hey felt would improve both
the visibility and quality of life of the gay/lesbian community in the Green
Bay area Eight work teams began the process of developing a variety of
projects ranging from a speaker's bureau on gay/lesbian topics and an
achievement recognition program to a brochure on gay civic organiza-
tions and available services and a multi-county networking project.
As work on the various projects progressed over the next year the com•

millee realized that, because the scope of some of the projects would
demand just about every available volunteer hour, it would be necessary
to priorilize the project list The goal wasIci select the profit Thar would
provide the greatest benefit to the northeast Wisconsin lesbigay commu-
nity
After much discussion if was decided to combine the networking project

and the brochure project into a guide for gay and lesbian consumers liv-
ing in and visitors corning to northeast Wisconsin Preliminary research
['untied the scope of the project to the eleven counts of Brown, Calumet
Door, Kewaunee, Manitowoc, Marinette, Menominee, Ocontor
Oulagamie, Shawano and Winnebago [A twelfth county.. Forest, was
added later.)
At !his point the committee decided lo invite the Gay & Lesbian Education

and Economic Development Alliance IGLEEDA) to become involved in the
propd. GLEEDA, which hod been considering creating a similar docu-
ment for the Fox Cities, happily accepled the gyration. As the Guide hod
become a tri-sponsored project o separate subcommittee was formed;
The OA Guide to NEW Committee



Introduction continued .

Plans wefelad out for a guide to be published in the fall of 1995. Similar
guides from around the country were looked at for ideas and the
research phase of the project was mopped out

From February to May the research phase was completed The goal
was to develop a database of organizations, professionals and busi-
nesses recommended as gay-supportive by members of the lesbigay
community Questionnaires were mailed to every name on the Positive
Voice, Northern Womyn and GLEEDA mailing lists Outreach learns were
sent to gay/lesbian bars and other established gay-supportive business-
es By early June, over 300 different recommendations had been
received, about double the number the committee hod projected

The second phase of research required obtaining complete canted
information on the recommended businesses and providers, a task
almost as daunting as obtaining the recommendations. A prospectus
brochure was developed and a mass mailing to all recommended enti-
ties was sent in kite August Simultaneously, volunteer sales representa-
tives were trained and contracts, order forms and other paper docu-
ments were developed

The follow-up contact phase began in September By now the street
date of the booklet had been pushed back to early December The physi-
cal scope of the project now became apparent as sales reps travelled
throughout the multi-county area Lack of volunteer power made it
impossible to contact every recommended entity with the thoroughness
the committee had desired Also, as is often the case on the "maiden voy-
age' . of any such project, a number of businesses and professionals
chose to take a 'Wait and see-call me next year" attitude. A few said "no"
and an even smaller few said things too rude to repeal

As the book began to take shape, another problem arose. The size of
the guide was beyond the scope of the printer originally contracted to
publish it Just before Christmas a larger print shop was contracted and
a January street date was set

The Gay/Lesbian Guide to Northeast Wisconsin has been q 101

more work than anyone involved probably guessed it would have been
But it has been a labor of love and we hope you'll find it the valuable
resource it was intended to be. ■

About Northeast Wisconson

Whether you're a native looking to expand your horizons or a
visitor looking for a great vacation or business trip, the twelve
counties that make up the region covered in the Gay/lesbian
Guide to Northeast Wisconsin offer as much diversity as the les-
bigay community itself!

About 600,000 people live in northeast Wisconsin with the
largest population centers-Green Bay, Appleton/Fox Cities and
Oshkosh- accounting for about half of that total

Green Bay, the state's third largest city and home of the 1995
NFC conference champion Green Bay Packers, offers visitors an
array of museums, cultural and sporting events, a zoo and
wildlife sanctuary, an amusement pork and the largest gam-
bling facility in the state

Appleton, birthplace of the legendary Harry Houdini, also
boasts a variety of museums (including one dedicated solely to
the magician), the Appleton Foxes minor league baseball learn,
a planetarium and the largest shopping center in the state.

Oshkosh, famous for the overalls of the same name, serves as
host to the annual Miss Wisconsin pageant and the annual EAA
Fly-In Convention, the largest airplane and aviator event in the
world

In addition to these urban areas, northeast Wisconsin offers
one of the nation's playgrounds, maritime adventures, and even
dog-sledding!

Vacationers from around the U. S. flock to Door County both
winter and summer Whether it's downhill and cross-country
skiing at Potawatomi and Whitefish Dunes State Parks, an
evening of theatre, boutique and antique shopping, or a visit to
Washington island, Door county is the perfect getaway place!

If your interests lie in things of a nautical nature, the
Manitowoc and Two Rivers area offer a variety of maritime
museums and the opportunity to "cruise" Lake Michigan on the
5. 5 Badger carferry.

The Wolf River Rendezvous Sled Dog races are a highlight of
one of Wisconsin's biggest winter festivals held in Shawano

6 7



Listings
alphabetically by product or service

ACCOU NTI HG
AIIHIV
ALTGANATIVE THERAPIES
ANTIQUES
WIT
ATIONNEYS
CLOTHING
COMPUTERS
COPYING
COUNULING
DATING se Rim ces
DOMESTIC RAUSE
EDUCATION
EDUCATIONAL VIDEOS
ELECTRICAL
ELEallOMPSIS
ENTEMAINNIENT
FLORAL
FOOD
PUSEFIRL ARRANGEMENTS
FUNERAL HOMES
FUNERAL TAusTs
FURNITURE
GIFTS
GRAPHIC DESIGN
GREENHOUSES
NAIR SALGIEs
WEALTH CARE
HEALTH CWAs
HEALTH FOOD
HOSPITALS
INSURANCE

JEILIELAV
JEWELRY ACCESSORIES
LANDSCAPING
LEGAL minim
LIMOUSINE
MASSAGE
MENTAL HEALTH
NEWSPAPERS
oNNANIzasioNs
PRINTING
PETS
PHOTOGRAPHY
PHYSICIANS
PRINTER:
PSYCHOLOGISTS
PSYCHOTHERAPISTS
PUBLICATIONS
REAL wine
RELIGIOUS/SPINITURI.
RESTAURANTS
SIGNS
SOCIAL
SOCIAL SERVICES
SPORTING, GOODS
TANNING
TATTOOS
TAX PREPARERS
THERAPISTS
TOURIST
TRAVEL AGENTS
YereARNAMIINS
YARNS

About Northeast Wisconson continued 	 .

county. Miles of snowmobile and cross country 'roils also await
the winter visitor. In summer, Shawano and Menominee coun-
ties offer whitewater railing, fishing arid boating

When it comes to festivals, northeast Wisconsin offers an
amazing variety From the -Alive With Pride- Memorial Day pic-
nic and festival, Green Bay's BayFesi and ArIstreet music arid
cultural festivals, Appleton and Oshkosh's Oktobertests, and
Shawano's Northern Exposure, the parties go on year-round
Summerlime is fair time in almost ever y county, and Door
County's summer schedule is 100 full to detail!

If you want to check out the goy/lesbian scene, norlheast
Wisconsin's lesbigay community offers more than q dozen and
a half civic, cultural, social and political organizations Nightlife
is far from dull as well, with plenty of gay nightclubs and bars to
choose from.

In closing, the items above are only a podia! listing of the great
variety of attractions and special events which make living in or
visiting northeast Wisconsin a great experience! Tr

Please support the advertisers
in the 1996-97 Gay/Leabian

Guide to Northeast Wisconsin.
•

Their choice to advertise has
made this publication possible!

•
Your choice to support them will
make future editions possible!

9



Center Project, Inc.
NORTHEAST WISCONSIN'S AIDS RESOURCE CENTER

Serving Brown , Door , Kewaunee , Manitowoc. Pvlarinetle , Menominee
Oronlo, Oulaaorrue & Shawano counties Ihrough offices Pn

APPLETON
Fox Valley AIDS Prolect

120 N Morrison
(414)733-2055

GREEN BAY
Center Araiect

424 5 Broadway St
0141437'4400

MANITOWOC
Outreach Project
523 Washington St

mioaaa-cas

Anall yrnOLIS • Cant idential HIV Antibody Testing • Education
Life Care Services For Those Living With HIWAIOS

V ACCOUNTING
KAYE Ii0LeE • CPR
HOL3E ACCOUNTING & TAX SERVICE
418 Doys.rnars St
Green Bay . UJI 54303
414-432-6800
Recounting ond ear service for Gil busi-
nesses and oricrivtduac. Business con-
sultrn9.. peva+, and tax pi'orpningi.

MARY FISHER - EA
1901 5 Webster Ave - Suite 3
Green Bev, WI 54301
414-435-6121

V RIDS/HIV
EAST coarik HIV/AIDS ORGANIZATION
PO Box 68
Winnebago. UJI 54985-0068
414-232-3000

CENTER PROJECT. INC
824 S arocaucv St
Green Boy, WI 54304
414-437-7400, 800-675-940C.
fax! 414-437,1040
(See Display Ad Page 10)

FOX VALLEY AIDS PROJECT
120 N Morrison 4201
Appleton, WI 5491 1
414-733-2068, 800-773-2068,
fax: 414-733-7786
(See Display Ad Poge 10)

V ALTERNMIVE THERAPIES
AROWTHERAPY SERVICES
3215W isoucen•ce St
Appleton, WI 54914
414-731-0667
Certified ArCYPOtheropost Quolity
essential as for personol or trosmess
IdSe. CoffigAl mentOrr, C0+15thrtOtOM.

V ANTIQUES
DRIE EMPORIUM
9709 W Hwy 10
Dole, WI 54931
414-779-4499

ORIGINALS MAUL OF ANTIQUES
1475 5 Washburn St
O ghkoshr WI 54904
414-135-0495
14 r 000	 Ft-r 700 decriers, open
lOare to 6pIn clerry day
(See Disploy Ad Poge 117

GARDENER TO THE QUEEN
ORIGINALS MALL Of ANTIQUES
1475 S Woshbum St
Oshkosh, LLII 54904
414-235-D495
Gorden ono+ orchorecr yroi ont+oves.
Booths on Origina's Mar rn Oshkosh,
ono' the Princeton Finthque Moli in
Princeton.

V ART
[BILLOW TREE POTTERY
PO Box 12
Winnebago, WI 54985
414-233-8063
hnaforiol stoneware pottery. Phone
for Ova* appointment.

V ATTORNEYS
CURT CZACHER
211 S Monroe
Greer, Bay. WI 54301
414-435.8159

RODNEY OEQUAINE
403 5 Jefferson St
Green Boy, WI 54301
414-4 32 6060

Tell 'em ye sew it In

the '96-91 GUi DE!

MICHAEL JERRY
LIEBMRNN . CONWAY. OLEJNICZRH
& MAR? - SC
231 5 Adorns St - PO BOX 23200
Green Boy. LW 54305-3200
4 T 4-437-0476

NANCV0
414 E UJoincrt St
Green Boy. WI 54301
414-437-7878

THOMAS J. RAFIINS
PARINS LAW OFFICE - SC
Jefferson Caw Building
125 S Jefferson PO Box 1626
Green Bay, WI 54305
414-432-3116
Provodino ftrif iegol services ono' advice
for aril bus.inerss or formic.' regal arfoirs
WO {X0510'0105 No char9e for

consultation.

dugucaEt

Mall of Antiques
1475 South Washburn Street

etweeri 9th Ave. aria Hwy. 44 exits
• hwy 41 west frontage road

Oshkosh, Wisconsin
Open 7 days a week - /0 a.m. to 6 p.m.

Featuring 14000 sist ft, of quaty aritctues amid collectMes
frcrn 100 of the area' Thee clealerol

Dealp r	 Lti res	 I corn • 14111235-0.115 cir 	 41235-3740

10
	

11



STAN
614/ 

o
1/60M 	 CjG°

KILEY'S PAERLE MOTORS
1622 Cass St
Green Boy . UJI 54302
414.468-8150
(See Display Ad Page 12)

PORT PLAZA AUTO
1000 Main St
Green Bay, WI 54301
414-432.3258

3 1111114QUET HALL
LIBERTY HALL CONC-ERENCE UNTO
BOO EtsenNower Dr
KirnOcrly . LI.J1 54136
414-731-0144
(See Display Ad Page 14)

3 BARS
BflANDY'S II
1126 Main St
Green Bay, WI 54301
414-437-3917, B00-811-3917
(See Display Ad Bads Covet)

TH E
P I VOT.
CLUB B

COOPER TIRES
• EXHALIEN 5V 5T€ IUS
• ELICTIWAL SERVICE oREte ruilos
• ENGINE REPAIPI

ruhoismissioris	 oncrut.Aell

=
KILEY'S PREBLE MOTORS
AUTO REPAIR & TOWING

1622 CASS ST
GREEN 13AY,	 ecili 468.8150

▪ 7112VellliG

COMPLETE T IRE
5EIMMI

• BRAM I J4LIdRMEMT

SERVICE
• thwillEriiES•
• ACCESSORYACCESSORY /

• SERVICE
• PPILJAPICIEN IMRE 144:11.11.

Wig -	 r 14kIl 4 WU
1,k1 IA 	 1.4.x

12

Arrori pms continued

)OE AECKA
211 5 Monroe
Greco Ray, WI 54301
414-432-0491

3 AUTOMOBILES
HERLACKE AUTO SALES
1675 Main St
Green Bay, WI 54302
414-465.6088

NAPAILESE LOUNGE
515 S Broodutay St
Green Bay, WI 54303
414-432-960
(See Dispkty lid Page 12)

PIVOT CLUB LTD
4815 IJJ Pretpert Ave
flpplisken r WI 54914
414-730-0440
(Sec Drsplay Ad Page 13)

CELEBRATIN6
TEN YEARS

48.15 W. Prospect Ave. Appleton, WI
1-500-401-2748. or 1-414-730-0440

13



IMA11011*

likerp***Hall--
HA NO14 r	 AND CONFERENCE CENT ER

"OUTSTANDING FACILITY OF THE YEAR"
1995 Wisconsin Restaurant Association Award

800 Eisenhower Dr • Kimberly • 414-731-0164

BARS continued .. .

RASCALS 8AA & GRILL.
702 E Wisconsin Ave
Appleton, WI 54911
414-954-9262
(See Display Rd Page 14)

SASS
840 S Broadway
Green Bay, UJI 54304
414.437.7277
(See Display Ad Page 15)

1106 Mein St
Green Boy, WI 54301
414-435-5476

Display Ad Po9c

r mum, snoods
1-(EITH'S HAIRCENTER
834 S Military Ave
Green Bay, WI 54304
414499.3300

Rascals

Bar & Grill

Inere Good Times, Good Friends,
and Great Food Ali Come Together!

3 Fish Fry Every Fridoy 5-10pm

Perch/Haddock/Shrimp

Ir Beer Rust Every Saturday 7-11 SS

• Full sandwich Menu Served

Daily from 5.10 pm

3 Margaritas & Tacos on Mondays

11X7 E Ihipr Ame, Apple VII 51911 1414 451-9262)

CONTEMPORARY EUROPEAN
CUSTOM RORA
HOME ACCENTS

RARE GIFTS
& GARDEN STATUARY

1303 SOUTH WEBSTER
GREEN BAY, WI 54301

435-1118
DEUVRY & WIM SERVICE

=7.4icatihrXiirifbif/grzF

3 Drink Specials Nightly
3 D.J. Dance Music Fri-Sat

3 Occasional Shows & Live
Entertainment

3 Fall/Winter Dart &Pool
Leagues & Tournaments

840 S. Broadway
Green Bay, WI 54304
(414)437-SASS (7277)

Wt Mew it beam

We pretext ile4Proletwa

We moot it ii lit Om

We	 ei1 i il

the World we lire in

Webster South at McCormick
414.4351117

Hair
Make . UP

Skin Care
Nalib

Hair Removal

BEAUTY moms continued

PANNACHE'
1303 5 Webster Ave kat McCormick)
Green Boy, WI 54301
414435-1117, 414435-1118,
fox: 414.435-2784
(See Display Ad Page 15)

SALON EN VOGUE
124 N Broadway - Suite G
De Pere, UJI 54115
414-337-9165
(See Display Ad Page 16)

3 BED ft BREAKFASTS
ALEXANDER'S GUEST HOUSE
5397 Acerb St PO Box 325
Leon °, WI 54541
715-674-2615

BLACKSMITH INN
8152 Hwy 57 - PC) Box 220
Bailey's Harbor, WI 54202
414-839.9222 	 I

14
	

15



SALON en VOGUE
124 N. Broadway, Suite G

De Pere, WI 54115
Tel. 414-337-9165

FULL SERVICE SALON

arbor Point Jinn
Argatirant • Tabmt • Itobging

a place for all smug

I.oL:ateti on Egg I iarLor's most popular corner, our side • alL cafe

•rveg lunch and dinner, Dining room open daily serving Lr•abfast,
lunch & dinner. Tavern offers your favorite Leverages iniuding

summer slush drinks and our famous bloody unary's.

Country traditional rooms availaLl• - all with full bath, TV, VCR
anti stereo, Jacuzzi rooms available.

Harbor Point Inn, Hwy 42,
Egg Harbor, WI 54209 (414) 868-2234

AfterWords
Mil Waukee's ExcLusivuly Gay!

Lesbian Bookstore & Espresso Bar
features a wide selection of Gay,

Lesbian, Women's studies, Men's
Studies and AIDS-related litera•

lure plus much, much more

miyn - rhurs I lam to Wpm
Frida y - Saturday Itanri

Sunday 12 noon na Spn

Altt . r\ •. .•

Park P1

AfterWords Bookstore
2710 N. Murray Ave.

Milky ., WI 53211 (4141963-90B9

434-9082
Fax 14 141 434 .Y4,11)

4300•432.9082

Miente. Weerrikfi Hopi
Fre Alarm kswculaOf

protect you from
unwanted intruders.

■ Socurt, &myrrh

■ F nt Alaffl%

■ Lca C.•ffiri Scan 14cimomp
■ imeatten Sylwra
■ kg= Correa SrAV11

■ DIAN; OWE itiral+01 riondltra

■ G.-we P,A, Gomm/Ali mammal}
■ Time oo4 Anoriciive 51111•021

Le

A & A TIME and SECURITY, INC.

and

First
ra Alert

fijt	 !SYS :7151c

BED .fir BREAKFASTS continued	 .

CHANTICLEER GUEST HOUSE
4072 Cherry
Sturgeon Bay, WI 54235
414-746.0334
Suites include: whirlpools, fireplace,
private baths, entertainment center,
breakfast. 30 private acres in Door
County.

HARBOR POINT INN
7791 Egg Harbor Rd
Egg Hallow, WI 54209
414-868-2234
(See Display Rd Page 16)

V BOOKS
DOOR COUNTY LIBRARY
107 5 4th Rue
Sturgeon eay, WI 54235

4-74-6578

V BOOKSTORES
PFTERWORDS BOOKSTORE
& ESPRESSO BAR
2710 N ',Away Aye
Mdwoukea, WI 53211
414-963.9089
Milwoukee and Wisconsin's exclusively
gay & lesbian bookstore featuring a
wide selection of gay/lesbian litera-
ture. T-shirts. videos. music bi MOre

(See Display Ad Page 17)

BRINES & NOBLE BOOHSTORE
4625 Michaels Dr
Appleton, WI 5491 5
414.830-6960

ROOM Of ONE'S OWN BOOHSTORE
317 W Johnson St
Madison, WI 53703
G08-257-7888

3 BURGLAR ALARMS
R 11 TIME Er SadfliTV INC.
2260 Salscheider Ct
Green Bay, WI 54313
414-434.9082
(See Display Rd Page 17)

3 CARPENTRY
JOEL SCHMIDT
924 Chicago St
Green Bay, WI 54301
414-432-8994

V CHIROPRACTIC
DR KEVIN PUASEL
2180 'kip Ave • Suite 300
&teen Boy, WI 54303
414-434-7393

DR DEBORAH WEBBER
WEBBER CHIROPRACTIC OFFICE
Hwy 42
Sister Boy, WI 54234
414-8S4-2303

16
	

17



9a/r24 -LP1E 0.4 Yfloartg ezatzt, S. e.

3. Day, ( 543 Of

(414 437-1$5O

▪ Richard A- Snow, MSE, MBA, NCADC, CICSW
Individual, Reialionshlp and Family Therapist
National Certified Alcohol and Drug Counsetor

19

cifino pancric teMictuat,
HURT WIPPERFURTH • DC
APPLIED KHIROPRACTIC
1241 ilellevue St
Green llay r WI 54302
414-468-4815, Fax; 414.460-0622
Your misaligned spine can greatly
affect immune function and arc:roll
health. Let us help you feel 1,1300.r.

3 CLOTHING
AMANDA BADILLO TAILORING
3044 CoVeen Or
Green flay, WI 54311
414-469-0323

OUT! WEAR
664 R Meacham Rd - Suite 215
Elk Grove Village, It 60007
708.926.5964
Prideweor 6 accessories, custom
silisscreenMg, arnbroidar{r, adv. spe•

Vou too can be...Wearing
with Pride,

3 COMPUTERS
PC PLUS
261S S Porkerland Dr
Green soy, WI 54313
414 . 490 8670, fox: 414-490-8672

3 COPYING
INSTY PAINTS EAST

500 E. Walnut St

Green Ray, WI 54301

414-435-0701
(See Display Rd Inside Rods Cover).

3 COUNSELING
AMERICAN FOUNDATION OF
COUNSELING SERVICES INC
130 E. Walnut St
Green Etav r WI 54301
414-437-8256

18

NANCY c JARAY - {ADC III
RIVERSIDE FISVUIRTRIC
1575 FilkokFez Rua
Green Baur WI 54311
414-469-1155
flkohol and ether drug abuse coun-
seling. Sexual abuse counseling,

DOOIR COUNTY COUNSELING SERVICES
345 5 18th
Sturgeon Any, WI 54235
414-743-7225?

JuorrH M NODE'. - MSW CICSW
1922 University Ave
Green Boy, WI 54302
414.432-0600

LORETTA M LAIIHEY • MSW FICSLU
FAMILY LIFE 11 GROWTH CENTER SC
727 E Walnut St
Green Ilavr MI 54501
414-437-1350
(lineal Fcgini worker prouidieg indi-
vidual, couple r family and group
counseling.

MICHAEL t MERVILDE .M5LU BCD
CERTIFIED INDEPENDENT CLINICAL
SOCIAL WORKER
125 S Jefferson St • Suite 306
Green Boy, LIJI 54301
414-437-7878
blervro'uoi, couples and family therapy.
Sexual dystuactian and hypnotherapy.

ANN ROCHH1Lt. - MS CAD( III
FAMILY LIFE 6 GROWTH CENTER
727 C. Walnut St
Green Bav r WI 54301
414-437-1150
Specializing In recovery, cadepen-
dencyr relationship ad)ustrnents,
lifarneres spirituality, identify, mit

esteem and mid-fife transitions,

Tell 'eel ye slur it in

the '96-97 GUIDE!

COUNVIUNG continued

SILENT LEGACY: SUPPORT, PRIDE
& EDUCATION

(34)r 55 - Dempsey Hall
Oshkosh. WI 54901
414-424-1431

RICHARD A SNOW
FAMILY LIFE 6 GROWTH CENTER • SC
727 E Walnut St
Green nay, WI 54301
414-437-1330
Relationship counseling, depression
and anxiety, men's issue,, addiction
and career cesintraing,
(See 131 1pkoly lId Page /9)

CYNTHIA THOMAS - MSW ACSW
FAMILY DYNAMICS COUNSELING CNTR
840 Willard Or
Green Slav, WI 54304
414-496-1115

(ME TIMING MSW
FAMILY DYNAMICS COUNSELING CNTR
940 Willard Dr
Green Bay, LW 54304
414.496.1115

V DATING SERVICES
GAMESMAN DATING,LL(
PO fie: 3056
flpplctein, WI 54914-0056
Discreet contact publkation. Edited
sampla $2. Ad/2 issues SM.

3 DOMESTIC Amuse
OUTRGAMIE COUNTY DOMESTIC ABUSE
PROGRAM - HARBOR HOUSE
401 5 Elm St
Appleton, LI 54911
414-832-1666 (24 hs)
Strectly confrdentra	 5ffroces &e€.
You ore not alone!

REGIONAL DOMESTIC ABUSE
SERVICES INC
105 High St - PO BOX 99
Neenah, WI 549570049
414-7R9-5727. 414.729-6395,
414.235.5998

3 EDUCATION
UNA/VAS/TY OF US( - GREEN BAY
2420 Nicolet Dr
Green Boy, WI 54311-7001
414-465-20.00

V EDUCATION AL VIDEOS
NELUI5T/CE5a 7
2420 Nicole 1)c
Green Boy. UJI 54311
41 4-465-2 599

3 ELECTRICAL
FAITZ'LL FIX 1111
tuxernburg, WI 54217
414.866-9467, rm . 414-469-9742
Broken Need repairs? Need op,off-
ances l. ffectrfcrart/pturriber.
If you out* need..." mil fl9



THE NATIO\ TOURINC

C C RAE
COMEDY SHOW

r--(4I4) 435-6703 7
COMEDIA‘N

CELEBRITY IMPEFL$ONATOR

FiLPPETEER

BA. LOX, STOCK "N

BALL
Cheese
BAGELS
Lunches
BAGELS
Dell
BAGELS
Juice
BAGELS
Salads
BAGELS
Coffee

DRINIESSEN

B
Pit

1=1

alwrapi
icistediàsf

Keith
DINE IN,
CARRY OUT,
Limited Delivery

1300 S. Webster
Green Bay, Wi
(414) 432-9244

•

3 ELECTROLYSIS
ELECTROLYSIS ASSOCIATES INC
3215 W Lawrence St
Appleton, WI 54914
414.731-0667
Permanent hair removal serve 7979.
ilio'vonced technicitie. Carnjahmentary

itartstiltotiorr.

3 ENTERTAINMENT
RANDY' EIOUCHE'
BDUCHE' PRODUCTIONS
PO Box 161
Green Say, WI 54305
414-435.6763
(See Display Ad Page 20)

FUNNY Aorsic COMEDY C111.113
2801 S Oneida St
Green Bay, WI 5,404
414-498-M63

GRAND OPER:4 HOUSE
100 High Ave
Oshkosh, WI 54901
414424-Q35o

PENINSULA PLAYERS MAME
W4351 Peninsula Players Rd
fish Creek, WI 54212
414-066-3287
Latest Broadway fit Off-groodtuor
ploys and emositals. tor* June titru
raid-Ortaber.

TRG TEAM PRODUCTIONS
128 5 Ashland Ave
Green Bay, WI 54303
414432 2577

3 FLORAL
McDONAtD/BERENDSEN INC
332 5 Monroe Rve
Green My, WI 54301
414.4174565

PETAL PUSHER
11303 S Webster Ave .(at McCormick)
Green Bay, UP 54301
414.435-1117, 414435.1118. fax
414.435.2784
(See DispIay Ad Page 15)

SCHROEDERS FLOWERS
1530 S Webster Ave
(also East Town Mall)
Green Bay, WI 54301
414-436.6363

TIDPGS
P 150 RiVerSida. Dr

Green Soy, WI 5430
41443241M

V FOOD
LOX STOCH BAGEL
1300 5 Webster Rye
GrI31341 Bay, WI 54301
414-432.9244. 414-432-9255
(S130 Display Rd Page 21)

•001) continued ...
MIDWEST BREAD COMPANY
1300 S Webster Ave - Swiss 102
Green Bay, WI 54301
414-435.8139

YOGURT PLUS
1300 S Webster five
Green Roy, WI 54301
414 4374020

6/ FUNERAL ARRANGEMENTS
M€MORIRL SOCIETY OF LLASCONSIN
6900 Lost Lowe Rd
Egg Harbor, WI 54209
414-868.3136
Aton•profrt operated by volunteers.
Provides low•cost optrons for simple,
dignefeed crormb on or Dario).

▪ FUNERAL HOMES
WICHMANN FUNERAL HOME
AND CREMATORY
537 N Superior St
Appleton, urr 54911
414-739-1231

• FUNERAL TRUSTS
MAIM $ ANDERSON -
WESTERN FRATERNAL LIFE rissoarroN
15100 N Casale= fJr - Suite 400
Appleton, WI 54915
414-730-9101
Life. disability, onnuities. hcas. mart-
gape protection pions, retirement
p recis. ore•hinored funeral mists.

FURNITIME
ORIGINAU MALL OF ANTIQUES
147$ S Washburn St
Oshkosh, WI 54904
414-235-0495
14,000 5q. Ft.„ 100 deals 's, open
lOarn to 4pin &very day.
(See Disploy Ad Pagan)

60 GIFTS
CHILD'S GARDEN
2331 Velp Ave - Howard Mall
Green Bay, WI 5403
414-434-1105

EASILY RARANGED
900 Cedar a
Green Say, LUI 54302
414-433-9250

LIVING LIGHT WEST
400 LU Division St
Fond du Loc, WI 54935
414-923-1469
Distinctive gifts and )Artisan Created
Jewer4•1.frarn around the wand. New
creations fn on ancient =faun. Como.
ey,okire the possibiiii6es

20	 21



	4

Your source for .sirevinis
or individual bteniefits.

Meath/.	 Section 1125
o

Denial
•) Wanness Incwintivie

Illanaii,ied Cara
Disability Incosnc	 5,e111.Flundin4

o Tcompasrary
Illedicare Supplements

Butler & Company, Inc. 
. Carolyn R. Mueller

• P. O. Box 11995 • Green Bay WI 54307

• 1800)201-4151

• Group Box fir Eiiiic4ttion 6. Planning

GIFTS continued ...
ORIGINALS WILL OF ANTIQUES
1475 S Washburn St
Oshkosh, WI 54904
414.235-0495
14,000 Sq. ft., 100 dealers, open
10am to 6pm every day.
(See Display Ad Poge 11)

3 GRAPHIC DESIGN
INSTY PRINTS EAST
500 E Walnut St
Green Boy, WI 54301
414.435-0701

Tell 'em ye saw it in

the '96-97 GUIDE!

3 GREENHOUSES
CANTERBURY FARM & GREENHOUSES
614 Frederic Ct
Green Boy, WI 54303
414-434-9353
(See Disploy Ad Page 22)

MAY ROWER GREENHOUSE
726 Airport Dr - Hwy 172
Green Boy. WI 54304
414-869-204r

V HAIR SALON
CHAMELEON HAIR DESIGN
1159 Volley Fair Mall
Appleton. WI 54915
414-8306788

COST CUTTERS
2442 W Mason St
Green Boy. WI 54303
414-498-1180

YANKEE CLIPPER
259 N 3rd Ave
Sturgeon Boy, WI 54235
414.743 7181

3 HEALTH CARE
DR ERIC J PAULSEN
DOOR COUNTY EYE ASSOCIATES
165 N Third Ave
Sturgeon Bay, WI 54235
414 743 2020

HURT LUIPPERFURTH - DC
'PRIM KHIROPRRCTIC
1241 Bellevue St
Green Bay, WI 54302
414.468-4815, fox: 414-468..0822
Your misaligned spine can greatly
affect immune function ernd overall
health. Let us help you fee better.

3 HEALTH CLUBS
GOLD'S GYM
2253 Moin St
Green Bay. WI 54302
414-468-6778

3 HEALTH FOOD
NUTRITION FOR UFE INTERNAtIONAL
414-490-5567

HEALTH FOOD continued ...
GEORGIE GRINKEY
SUPER BLUE GREEN ALGAE
Green Rey, WI
414-822-1004
Energy, mental clarity, alertness,
weight loss, health, plus much more.
Satisfaction guaranteed, lam - 7pm.

3 HOSPITALS
BELLIN HOSPITAL
744 5 Webster Flue - PO Box 23400
Green Boy. WI 54305-3400
414,433,3500

3 INSURANCE
BUTLER & COMPANY INC
PO Box 11995
Green Boy. WI 54301
414-834-4200
:See Display Ad Page 23)

MARK S ANDERSON - AGENT
WESTERN FRATERNAL LIFE ASSOCIATION
1500 N Cosalomo Dr • Suite 400
Appleton. WI 54915
414-730-9101
Life, disability. annuities, IRA's, mort•
gage protection pions. retirement
plans. pre funded funeral trusts.

V JEWELRY
THE GIFT ITSELF
125 N Broadway
Green Bo-y, WI 54303
414-4339171
Custom jewelry designs and repairs.
One-of-a-land gifts

GOLD & SILVER CREATIONS
742 Jefferson St
Sturgeon Bay, WI 54235
414-743-2570
Custom designed jewelry In 14 & 1814
gold with diamonds and precious gem-
stones. Hours Tue-Sat lOom - 5,arn

Canterbury Farm
& Greenhouses

614 Frederic Court
Green Ray, WI 54313

(414 ) 434-9353

22 13



LIPrioUSIPVE

The
Crowning

Touch

• BIRTHDAYS
•ANNIVERSARIES

•DINNER PACKAGES
•MEETINGS I SEMINARS
•NIGHT ON THE TOWN

•sPORTING EVENTS
'CONCERTS

',AIRPORT SERVICE
•WEDDINGS

•RACHELOR{ETTE) PARTIES
•CUSTOM SERVICES

AVAILABLE

-When the Occasion Is Important'

575 Timmers Lane
Appleton, WI 5491 3-2 674

(414) 739-9427
1-800-236-LIMO

ItUJELAY tontIngsd
MEYER JEWELERS lig
1 256E Mason St
Green Bay, WI 5430t
414-432-1056, for 414-452-1 B19
Rings, fine jewelry, watches; Expert
In-store Fix ttings and )0 woiry repair.

PINKERTONS HUE JEWELRY
1652 De/liner ilwe
Green Boy. WI 54302
414-469-146S
• Diamonds ♦ Gaid Gatrd
▪ Ciitterrry arOrk

3 JEWELRY ACCESSORIES
HAIR WRAP JEWELRY'
20743 W Wisconsin Ave
Appleton, WI 54911
414-731 1223

3 LANDSCAPING
MCHEEFRYNCOMAN'S LANDSCAPING
2576 Ume Kiln Rd
Aniley`i Harbor, WI 54202
414454-2977

3 LEGAL SERVICES
CURT CZACHER - ATTORNEY
211 S Monroe
Green Bay, WI 54301
414-435-B159

JOE RECHR - ATTORNEY
211 S Munro*
Green any, WI 94501
414-432-0691

3 LIMOUSINE
IMPERIAL LIMOUSINE LTD
575 Timmers In
Appleton, LIJI 54914
414-739,9427
(See Oispray Ad Page 25)

3 MASSAGE
FOOT REFLEXOLOGY BY GEORGIE
414.822-1004
(See Disploy, Ad Page 24)

V MENTAL HEALTH
MICHAEL J MERVILDE - WSW BCD
CERTIFIED INDEPENDENT CLINICAL
SOCIAL LIJORHER
125 S Jefferson St • Suite 306
Glean Bay. WI 54301
414-437.7878
[individual, couples and family therapy
Sexual' dysfunctJan and hypnothc 'cloy

RICHARD ft SNOW
FAMILY LIFE & GROWTH CENTER • SC
127 E Walnut St
Green Any, WI 54301
414-437-1330
Relatdonshop counseling, depression
and anxiety, man's issues. addiction
and inragt Counseling.
(See Display Ad Page 19)

V NEWSPAPER
BROWN COUNTY CHRONICLE
PO Box 2476
Green Boy, WI 54306-2467
414-432-2941

V ORGANIZATION
ACTION WISCONSIN
PO Box 342
Madison, WI 53701,0342
609-231.1099
Statewide organization created to
odwahre, nippOrt & protect I1 rights
of GRIT cooprivnitiett
Northeast Wisconsin (Region 111)
representative: Mike Fitzpatrick
414-43I-7400 ext.23 (days)

ARGONAUTS Of WISCONSIN
eox 22096

Green Boy, WI 54305
414,433.0528

SAY CITY CHORUS OF GREEN BAY INC
PO ear 1901
Green any, WI S4305-1901
414-494.5029

HANDS 61 HERAT MASSAGE
JOrt2.r 	 WI 53094

414 262-9766

LIMN "GYPSY" CLOUD - SIP 1CFAT
BODY OF LIGHT HOLISTIC
BODY THERAPY
135 S Ilienudway
De Pere, WI 54115
414-339-9559
Offering the Rolf Method of
Structural Integration and ',passage
therapy for the whole being.

KATHRYN E ROSE
MESSAGE CONNECTION
1324 E Fremont St
Fippletan, LUI 54915
414-749.1324
Licensed, artifice Mossa9e Therapist
Gott certificates olvoifobk
Master Coronlose.

WOODY
Oshkosh. WI 54904
414-233,8167

ASA SXMOGY

by GEORGIE

6fkrtzlizhs.
Health

Stress reduction
Now accepting appointments

for clean feet!!
(414)822-1004 call times qk

8.-00am-8:00pm	 'r

IV f. I

24
	

25



111121orthern Womyn Ink.
7 P.O. Box 10102

Green Bay. WI 54307

:	 a lesHart ran-profit

tducational and social
orga niza

loithly Everts

Newsletter

.irerit5 Group

011G0NIZPIT1om5 continued

&ROL.LIN COUNTY DENLOGOTIC PARTY
PO Box 4522
Green Bay, WI 54309
414-435.5497

8TH CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT
DEMOCAATIC miry
420 E Parkway Blvd
Appleton, WI 54911
414.739-0464

GAWLESSIAN EDUCATION & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT ALLIANCE (GLEEDA)
PO Box B280
Osi-thash, WI S4903•828.6
(See Display Ad Page 20)

LAVENDER READING SALON
1474 Home Ave
Menasha, WI 54952
414-738.0497
A roddo-r9 dubld•scosslorl crap far
coo Men Old iestrearis

Till 'em ye Sali it in
the '96-97 GUIDE!

NORTHERN MOWN
PO Bat 101E12
Green Boy WI 54307
(Sea Display Ad Page 27)

OUTEIGNUE COUNTY
DEMOCRATIC PFIRTY
PO Box 115
Klimilloorly. WI 54136
414.734.1063

PRA& APPLETON/FOI CMES
PO Sox 75
Little Chute .. Wi 54140
414-749.1629 414-499.7080.
414-725-6199

PRE* OF DOOR COUNTY
PO Box 213
Sturgeon Bay. WI 54235

3 PRINTING
lei LI.tuNItTED DE9GN LLFILLPRIPONO
1693 Mari copo Dr

Oshkosh, LLR 54904
414.233.6406

3 PETS
TAILSPINS
1028 9th 2
Green Bay. WI 54304
41 t 490 8989

3 PHOTOGRAPH,
IIRTNV WELK
ELUSIVE IMAGES PHOTOGRAPHY
603 16th &mg
Green Say, WI S4303
414.497•391
Affordobla. Specie/ rxrasiari,r wad-
er's, birthday, Parlay partrart, prat
thViol rods', arc

04O11NIZR/101115 tentleued

SLtlV VOICE . LNC
PO Box 1113;
elteen Boy, UJI 54305
414-499.5533
(See Display Rd Page 28)

THE SOCRATIC PROJECT
424 LLIac
De Pere, WI 54115
414-339 0212

10% SOCIETY AT ILILLIGB
2420 Nicoret
Green Bay, WI 54311
TENPCNTOGEIVIITA ILIWGEI ECU

liffi.i.CA OF DOOR COUNTY
17 5 5th Nee
StLiggeon Say. WI 54235
414.743-4049

GAY &	 .1. •E	 •D ipA
LESBIAN

EDUCATION .& ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ALLIANCE
PO Box 8256 Oshkosh WI 54903-8286

GLEEDA Is comrrikiled to community involvement
and welcomes people of all backgrounds and inlerests

3 Dinner/program meetings
3 Social gatherings
3 Community protects
3 Special events and trips

Supporting Diversity and Tolerance
V

26 27



PHOTOGRAPHY continued ...
DONNA LEE LUOLYE-PORTRAIT
AND NATURE PHOTOGRAPHER
407 Canterbury Ct
Appleton, LUI 5491S
414.73Q 6552

V PHYSICIANS
DR RAYMOND G BACHHUBER - MD
1751 Deaner Afire
Green Roy, WI 54302
414-468-5.621

DR MARK JENSEN - MD
DOLJSMAN CLINIC
1745 Dousmon 5t
Green Boy. WI 54303
414-494-9661
Urgent core available to AU: 77-Rose:ray
noghts Seron Treatment Center,

DR JAMES LIKELY - MD
1821 Webster Ave
Green Ray, WI 54301
414-435-4341

DR PAUL M RoseNTHAL -
1745 Dousroon St
Green Bay. WI 54303
414494-0661

DR KEVIN ROSTEING - MD
BEAUMONT CLINIC LTD
1891 S Webster Ave
Green Bay ., WI 54301
414-435.434'

Tell 'ant pi MN it in

the '96-97 OtlIDEi

LPOSITIVE VOICE
Northeast Wisconsin's fastest growing

gay & lesbian organization!

OVER 40 OPPORTUNITIES TO ENRICH
YOUR LIFESTYLE EACH YEAR!

3 Entertaining & informative monthly programs
V Parties, picnics. 'rips & other social events

V Civic & charitable projects V Support groups
3 Gay/Lesbian issues conferences & seminars

V Horne subscription to Positive Voice newsmagazine

FOR MORE INFORMATION

CALL OUR HOTLINE! (414) 499-5533

WRITE US: FO Box 1381, Green Bay, WI 54305-1381

ititiniCIANIS continued ...
REBECCA WOLFS - MD
I3B0 Tullar Rd
Necook WI 54956
414-727-3480
Fomiki practice . providing general
rroonfotol care. Specoaiizth9 on health
pramonon and women's issues.

V PRINTERS
!NM piimis EAST
500 Walnut St
Green Boy, WI 54301
414-435-0701
(See Display Ad Inside Back Cover)

V PSYCHOLOGISTS
URSULA 0ERTRAND - pH°
130 E Walnut St
Green Bay, LW 54301
414.436-2650

DR JERRY WEI.LENS - PHD
MARRIAGE & FAMILY COUNSELING
130 E Walnut St
Green Roy, WI 54301
414-432-8777
(See Dpsolay Rd Poge 30)

psycHOTIICARPISTS
URSULR OEFITRAND - PHD
130 E Walnut St
Green Bay, WI 54301
414.436-2650

AMERICAN FOUNDATION OF
COUNSELING SERVICES INC
130 f Walnut St
Green aovr WI 54301
414-437-8256

miters' M ORM • MS0.1 ACSLII
FAMILY LIFE & GROWTH CENTER • SC
7!7 E Walnut St
Green Bay, WI 54301
4/4.437-1330
Goiskol sodoi writes: prowicitio9 incoPividuol,
(42(Ppk. forniiii nod group counseling.

MICHAEL J MERVILDE - M5111 BCD
CERTIFIED INDEPENDENT CLINICAL
SOCIAL WORKER
125 S Jefferson St - Suite 306
Green Boy. LUI 54301
414-437,7878
Indrviolliok cowries' and fornily theropy.
Selby:H I dysfunction and hypnotheropu.

ANN ROCHHIUL - MS CADC III
F-ANI,ItY LIFE & GROWTH CENTER
727 E Walnut St
Green Boy, WI 54301
414-431-1330

3 PUBLICATIONS
BROWN COUNTY CHRONICLE
PC Box 2467
Green Boy. WI 54306-2467
414-432,2941

LAVENDER SALON READER
1474 Horne Five
Menasha, LUI 54952
414-738-0497

netu5letteor for 9ay
lesbian reoderig dubs

QUEST
PO Box 1961
GiCeil4301). WI 54301
414433.9821

WISCONSIN LIGHT
1843 H Palmer
Milwaukee, LIII 53214
414-3714773, 414-572-1E140
Stnivwide	 ne.w.gpaper
serving the gay, lesbian and
b1.-seruol confornunitu.

pe REAL ESTATE
GERARD NIRAIN
C_COLLEUL MIER THE REFIL ESIFIE Cifictf
1050 N tynrNalble Dr
Appleton. 1.111 54914
414,735-7700

28 29



Scorfroleace gae,f 74eleifre-Jr

JERRY WELLENS, PH.D.
1/VISCONSIN LICENSED PSYCHOLOGIST

Listed,
NATIONAL REGISTER OF HEALTH SERVICE PROVIDERS IN PSYCHOLOGY

ILLINOIS LiCENSED CONICAL PSYCHOLOGIST
PROVISIONALLY LICENSED AS A INISCON9N SCHOOL PSYCHOLOGIST

Individual and Couple Therapy	 Anxiety
Coming 001 Fears	 Low Self Esteem
Sexual Additi on 	Loneliness
Homophobia	 Fear of Intimacy
Married h4JI Goy	 Anonymous Sex
Gambling Addiction	 ACOA Issues
Testing for Attention Deficit Disorder	 Codependancy Issues
AIDS and Anxiety	 Childhood Abuse
Living with AIDS
	

Domestic Abuse
Alcoholism	 Eating Disorders
Substance Abuse
Depression
Psychological Testing to Determine Psychological Reasons for nor

Finding Life Partners
Psychological Testing to Determine Career Corepolobility Choices
Sex Therapy by Masters & Johnson
Trained Sex Therapist

v Experiertud v Licensed v ftmrance Reimbursafic
v niy/Evenim Hours v Affordage Fees

MARRIAGE & FAMILY
THERAPY CENTER

130 East Wit Street, Suite 601
Green Bay, WI 54301

(414)432-8717

Yoy cEtunzia, REALTOR

944Nd# we r

%gouty
"FIRST

11111
pje ter

Fri !IV.S

Mai.=
414-733-7800

1-800-783-1379

AET11. *STAIN continued
TIM POOCH • REAL ESTATE LAWYER
211 S 141011? e

Ctracn Acw„ WI 54301
414-435-e1S9

JOY SEREMETFI
FIRST REALTY BETTER HOMES

GfAbENS
537 S Nicol Ad
Appleton, WI 54915
414-733-7800, B00.783-1379
(See Display Ad Poge 31)

fleuotoustspinnunt
ANGEL OF HOPE • Ma
PO Box 672
Green Boy, WI 54305
414-983-0194
(See Display Rd Poge 32)

ECUMENICAL CENTER Of LIWO8
2420 Mcollet Df
Gte.er, aoy, WI 54311
414.465 5133

FIRST CONGREGATIONAL UNITED
CHURCH Of CHRIST
724 E South River
Appleton, WI 54915
414 733-7393

FOX VALLEY UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST
FELLOWS- P
800 N Superior St
Appleton, WI 54911
414-731.0849

HOPE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST
141 S 12t1.1 Ave
Sturgeon Boy, WI 54235
414-743.4701

NE WISCONSIN UNITARIAN
UNIVERSALIST FELLOWSHIP
230 5 Modlson 5t - YWCA
Green day, WI 54301
414-499-2344

SHARYN ZENZ
PATHWAYS OF LIGHT
1222 Hastings St
Green Soy, a 54301
414-432-1325

UNION CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH
716 5 Modison Ave
Green Boy. 11111 54301
414-437-9226

UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST FELLOWSHIP
BOO N Supehor Sr
Appleton, WI 54911
414-731.0849

RESTRURAWIS
CA.SBAH CAFE
225E College Ave
Appleton, WI 54911
414-731-W77

30
	

31



fI

METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY
CHURCH

yi,t Yom met I.

cci	 Lri /MI oliait ilt. rsY Cid Midi rat•

COME AND WORSHIP AND CELEBRATE Lira

ntr ,e,g141432,0ago mar; po. go, 672, CIMIA eat, 10 54303

40.-4katidii .1 .4.44 ./ irrvices.

Pular Cr- -A/00, - AU/. (414)983-0NaL	
V	 I. 	 v-	 GE	 ra	 t

l-fwv 42 EGG HAceoi r WI 54209 {414) B6B-7090

RESTAURANTS tontin,ustel
FIFIRDEE'S OF STURGEON BAY
614 N 8th Phrt.
Sturgeon Bay LUI 54235
414-743-1177

TRIO RESTAURANT
Hwy 42
Egg Harbor, WI 54209
41.4•86.8-2090
00.ssic Country European cuisine.
(See Display Ad Pogo 33)

SIGNS
QUICK SIGNS
525 S Minton,' Ave
Green Bay, LUI 54303
414-4944226, far 414-494-4232

V SOCIAL
FOX VALLEY 1.110MYN'S
NEWSLETTER/POTLUCK
414-233,8167

V SOCIAL SERVICES
BROWN COMFY HUMAN SERVICES
cowAuNnv TREATMENT SERVICES
201111Inut St - Suite 103
Cween Bay .. WI 54303
414-440-6095

CRISIS CENTER
300 Croaks Sr

Green Boy, WI 54301
414-436 89.8.9

CROSSROADS - FAMILY & SINGLE
LUON1EN SliELTER
123 S LUelpster Ave
Green Boy, UJI 54301
414,435-7777

FAMILY VIOLENCE CENTER
GOLDEN HOUSE
1120 University five
Greer] Boy. LJI S4302
414-435-0100

SOCIAL SERVICLS continued ...

HELP Of DOOR COUNTY
17 S Sth Ave
Sturgeon Boy, LUI 54235
414,743-6818, 600•91HELP1

if SPORTING GOODS
LIFE TOOLS ADVENTURE OUTFITTERS
1035 Main St
Green Soy, WI 54301
414432-73W

outdoor specialty stare saying
bockpatirs. tentsr sleeping bags arid
home brewing supplies.

V TANNING
USA DEL SOL LLC
521 E Walnyt St
Green Bay. WI 54301
414-432-5826

V TATTOOS
MAINSTREAM TATTOO & AMULET
€(011C BODY PIERCING
1371 Cedar St
Green Boy . WI S4302
414-435-9988

v TAX PREPARERS
HAVE KOLBE - CPA
ROWE ACCOUNTING & TAX SERVICE
418 Dausman St
Green Boy. LUI 54303
414-432-6800
Accounting and tat service for oil &al•
nesses and indevecluals. Business con-
sulting, poyroli and ter plonning.

MARY FISHER - ER
1901 5. Webster Awe - Suite 3
Green	 WI 54301
414-4354121

ROBERT G FOLEY - ENROLLED AGENT
715,478-3400

V THERAPISTS
ANN ROCHIULL • MS CAD( III
F.FimiLy LIFE & GROWTH CENTER
727 C. Wcilnut St
Green Bay. WI 54301
414-437-1330
Spnriaiizing in recovery, codepen-
dency, relationship adjustments.
Lilornefti spirituality, identih,i, irr-
nsteem and micil•life transitions.,

CYNTHIA THOMAS - MSW PCSIU
FAMILY DYNAMICS COUNSELING CNTA
340 Willard Dr
Omen Boy, WI 54304
414-496-111S

CYNDE TIMING • MSW
FAMILY DYNAMICS COUNSELING CHM
B40 Willard Dr
Oman Boy, WI 54334
414-496-1115

URSULA BERTRAND - PHI)
130E LUolnut St
C,150.11 Bay - WI 54301
4144315,2680

32



se TOURIST
GREEN RAY PACKER HALL OF FFWIE
BSS Lombcidi Ave
Green Roy. WI 54934
414.499.4P81

TRAVEL AGENTS
THE COMPLETE TRAVELER IN[
2860 University Ave
Madison, WI 53705
800.2364627, lox: 608.233-8285
Full Weil trowel agency.
Goy & lesbian tours, cruiser, accom-
modations, etc. Bookstore selling;
guide books, maps and travel
accessories. fish for Ann.

vagenNomaNs
KEITH UJ
DOWNEY ANIMAL HOSPITAL
1810 Riverside Dr
Green Boy. 11/1 54301
414-437.27SO

I.' YARNS
IS & riNiTuueiii AND DESIGNS
Luxemburg, WI 54217
414 .866-C1967, fax; 414-4159,9742
astrobtitor of knal'ong machine yams?
Order stueoters ond knitted suits for
men. women. children

100% Gay Owned and Operated
with 6 years of service to the

Les-Bi-Gay Community!

4 4

Green Bay's
favorite video bar!

1106 Main Street, Green Bay
435-5476

Index
by name

ANDERSON, Mark S „ 21, 23
BACJHHUBER, MD, Ds Raymond Li 28
BARRY. CADAC HI, Nancy E 18
BERTRAND, PhD, Ursula 29. 33
BOUCHE', Randy 20
CLOUD, 9P ICIYIT, Luan .Gypsy. 24
CZACHER, Atlorney Curl 11.24
DEOUAINE, Attorney Rodney 11
DOWNEY. DVM, Keith W 34
FISHER. E A , Mary . 10, 33
FOLEY , Robed 33
GRAKEY. Georgie 23
HODEL, MSW OCSW, Juddh 18
AMEN. MD, Dr Mork 28
JERRY, Michael .	 11
KNUDSON, Mary 'Woody' , 24
KOLBE, CPA, Kaye .	 . 10,33
LACEY, MD, Dr James .28
LARK{ Y, M500 	 lorcllo M , 18, 29
MARK Gerard 29
MERVILIDE, M5W BCD, Michael J 18, 25, 29
MILLER, Attorney Nancy B ,	 ,	 11
PARINS, Thomas J .11
PAULSEN. Dr En( J - -22
Poi ACK . Twn 31
PLASH., Dr Kevin 17
RECKA. Joe ,	 12. 24
ROCKKI. L. MS CADAC II . Ann 18. 29. 33
ROSE. Kathryn .24
ROSENTHAL. D O. Dr Pali M 28
ROSTEING, MD, Or Kevin . 28
SO-1MIDT. Joel ,	 17
SEREMETA. Joy .31
SNOW, Ruchord 19, 25
THOMAS. M5W ACSW, Cyrillva -19,33

M5W, Cyndo . 19, 33
WEBBER, Or Deberciti 17
WELK, Kathy 27
WELLENS, PhD, Dr Jerry 29
WIPPERFURTH, 0 C . Kurt 18, 22
WOLFE. Donna Lee 28
WOLFE. MD . Dr Rebecca 29
WOODY 24
zotz.o M c.Sharyn 31

34
	

35



index
by business or organization

26
17
16
18

	  18.29
31

18,22
25

• 10
	  17
	 26

20
• 23

15
	 24
	  20
	  12
	 25, 29

BROWN COUNTY DEMOCRATIC PARTY ............. , ,	 —	 26
BROWN CTY HUMAN SERV COMMUNITY TRTMNT SERV	 ....... 32
BUTLER & COMPANY INC 	 23
CANTERBURY FARM & GREENHOUSES 	 	 22
CASA DEL SOL L.L.C, 	 	 	 33
CASBAH CAFE 	 	 	 31
CENTER PROJECT. INC 	 	 	  10
CHAMELEON HAIR DESIGN 	 	  22
CHANTICLEER GUEST HOUSE 	 	 16
CHILD'S GARDEN . 	 	 2
COLDWELL BANKER - THE REAL ESTATE GROUP 	 	 29
COMPLETE TRAVELER INC 	  	 34
COST CUTTERS
CRISIS CENTER 	
CROSSROADS - FAMILY & SINGLE WOMEN SHELTER
DALE EMPORIUM
DOOR COUNTY COUNSELING SERVICES 	  15
DOOR COUNTY EYE ASSOCIATES 	 22
DOOR COUNTY LIBRARY 	  	  16
DOUSMAN CLINIC 	 	 20
DOWNEY ANIMAL HOSPITAL 	 	 	  34
EASILY ARRANGED 	 	 	 21
EAST CENTRAL HIV/AIDS ORGANIZATION 	 .. 10

index by business or organization

continued .

ECUMENICAL CENTER OF UWGB	 -31
9TH CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT DEMOCRATIC PARTY	 26
ELECTROLYSIS ASSOCIATES INC 	 	 	  20
ELUSIVE IMAGES PHOTOGRAPHY 	 	 27
FAMILY DYNAMICS COUNSELING CENTER 	 	  19, 33
FAMILY LIFE & GROWTH CENTER SC 	  18, 19, 25. 29, 33
FAMILY VIOLENCE CENTER/GOLDEN HOUSE 	 	 32
FIRST CONGREGATIONAL UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST 	  31
FIRST REALTY BETTER HOMES & GARDENS 	 31
FOOT REFLEXOLOGY BY GEORGIE	 	  24
FOX VALLEY AIDS PROJECT . 	 	 	  10
FOX VALLEY UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST FELLOWSHIP 	  31
FOX VALLEY WOMYNS NEWSLETTER/POTLUCK	 32
FRITELL FIX IT!	 19
FUNNY BONE COMEDY CLUB 	 	 20
GARDENER TO THE QUEEN 	 	  . 10
GAY/LESBIAN DATING LLC 	 	  19
GIL EDUC. & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ALLIANCE (GLUM) 	 26
GIFT ITSELF the	 	 23
GOLD & SILVER CREATIONS 	 	 	 23
GOLDS GYM 	 	 - 22
GRAND OPERA HOUSE 	 	  . 20
GREEN BAY PACKER HALL OF FAME 	  	  34
HAIR WRAP JEWELRY 	 	 	 24
HANDS & HEART MASSAGE 	 	 	 24
HARBOR POINT INN ..	 	 16
HAFIDEES OF STURGEON BAY 	 	 	  32
HELP OF DOOR COUNTY 	  33
HEFILACHE AUTO SALES 	 	  12
HOPE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST 	 . 31
IMPERIAL LIMOUSINE LTD	 	 24
INSTY PRINTS EAST	 	  18, 22, 29
K & B KNITWEAR AND DESIGNS 	 	 	 34
KEITH'S HAIR CENTER 	 	  14
KILEY'S FREBLE MOTORS	 . .	 	  12
KIRSCH UNLIMITED DESIGN WALLPRINTING 	  . 27
KOLBE ACCOUNTING & TAX SERVICE 	 	 	  . 10, 33
LAVENDER READING SALON 	  	 26
LAVENDER SALON READER 	 	  . 29
LIBERTY HALL CONFERENCE CENTER 	  	  12
LIEBMANN, CONWAY, OLEJNICZAK & JERRY - SC 	 	 11
LIFE TOOLS ADVENTURE cuTFITTERs 	 	  33
LIVING LIGHT WEST 	 	 	 21

57

A & A TIME & SECURITY INC
ACTION WISCONSIN	 .	 ' •AFTERWORDS BOOKSTORE & ESPRESSO BAR 	 	 4 4.

ALEXANDER'S GUEST HOUSE 	
AMANDA BADILLO TAILORING 	
AMERICAN FOUNDATION OF COUNSELING SERVICES IN(
ANGEL OF HOPE - MCC 	
APPLIED KHIROPRACTIC 	
ARGONAUTS OF WISCONSIN 	
AROMATHERAPY SERVICES 	
BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSTORE
BAY CITY CHORUS OF GREEN BAY INC 	
BEAUMONT CLINIC LTD 	
BELLIN HOSPITAL 	
BLACKSMITH INN ..
BODY OF LIGHT HOLISTIC BODY THERAPY 	
BOLICHE' PRODUCTIONS
BRANDY'S II 	
BROWN COUNTY CHRONICLE 	

22
32
32
10

36



index by business or organization
continued .

LOX STOCK & BAGEL	 20
MAINSTREAM TATTOO & AMULET EXOTIC BODY PIERCING 	 33
MARRIAGE & FAMILY COUNSELING 	 	 29
MASSAGE CONNECTION 	 	 24
MAY FLOWER GREENHOUSE 	 	 22
McDONALDBERENDSEN INC 	 	 20
MCKEEFRYNEOMAN'S LANDSCAPING 	 	 24
MEMORIAL SOCIETY OF WISCONSIN 	 	 21
MEYER JEWELERS INC	 ... 24
MIDWEST BREAD COMPANY 	 	 	 21
NAPALESE LOUNGE	 „ 12
NE WISCONSIN UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST FELLOWSHIP 	 31
NEWIST/CESA 7 	 	  19
NORTHERN WOMYN INK 	 	  26
NUTRITION FOR LIFE INTERNATIONAL 	 22
ORIGINALS MALL OF ANTIQUES 	 	  10. 21, 22
OUTAGAMIE CTY DOMESTIC ABUSE FROG - HARBOR HOUSE 	  19
OUTAGAMIE COUNTY DEMOCRATIC PARTY 	 26
OUT! WEAR 	  18
PANNACHE' 	 	 	  15
PARINS LAW OFFICE SC 	  11
PATHWAYS OF LIGHT 	 	 31
PC PLUS 	  18
PENINSULA PLAYERS THEATRE 	 	 20
PETAL PUSHER 	 20
PFLAG APPLETON/FOX CITIES 	 26
PFLAG OF DOOR COUNTY	 	 26
PINKERTONS FINE JEWELRY 	 24
PIVOT CLUB LTD 	 12
PORT PLAZA AUTO 	 	 12
POSITIVE VOICE 	 	 27
QUEST 	 	 29
QUICK SIGNS	 	 32
RASCALS BAR & GRILL 	 	  . 14
REGIONAL DOMESTIC ABUSE SERVICES INC 	  	  19
RIVERSIDE PSYCHIATRIC 	 	 18
ROOM OF ONE'S OWN BOOKSTORE 	 	 17
SALON EN VOGUE ...	 	  15
SASS 	 	 	  14
SCHROEDERS FLOWERS 	 	 	 20
SILENT LEGACY: SUPPORT PRIDE & EDUCATION	 	  19
SOCRATIC PROJECT 	 27
SUPER BLUE GREEN ALGAE/GEORGIE GRINKEY 	 23

index by business or organization
continued

TAG TEAM PRODUCTIONS
TAILSPINS ..
10°. SOCIETY AT UWGB
TRIO RESTAURANT 	
TWIGS	 	
UNION CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH ...
UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST FELLOWSHIP
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN - GREEN BAY
WEBBER CHIROPRACTIC OFFICE 	
WESTERN FRATERNAL LIFE ASSOCIATION 	 .
WICHMANN FUNERAL HOME AND CREMATORY
WILLOW TREE POTTERY 	
WISCONSIN LIGHT 	
WJLW-FM 	
YANKEE CLIPPER	 	
YMCA OF DOOR COUNTY
YOGURT PLUS 	
ZA'S 	

• •	 I I

,21.
_
.

20
27
27
32
20
31
31
19
17
23
21
11
29

2
22
27
21
14

V

3 YES, I am interested in helping with the next
edition of the Gil. GUIDE to Northeast Wisconsin.

I am aware of the following Goy-supportive
Business(es)/Professional(s) which should be contacted

for inclusion in the next GUIDE edition

Thank you for your help! Pleose return to:
GIL Guide to NEW, PO Box 595, Green Bay, WI 54305-0595

39

r

38



index
by county

BROWN
busjnessiorgon;za i on

A &,A TIME & SECURITY INC
AMANDA BADILLO TAILORING
AMERICAN FOUNDATION OF COUNSELING SERVICES INC
ANGEL OF HOPE - MCC .
APPLIED CHIROPRACTIC
ARGONAUTS OF WISCONSIN
BAY CITY CHORUS OF GREEN BAY INC
BEAUMONT CLINIC LTD
BEL LIN HOSPITAL
BODY OF LIGHT HOLISTIC BODY THERAPY
BOUCHE' PRODUCTIONS
BRANDY'S II
BROWN COUNTY CHRONICLE
BROWN COUNTY DEMOCRATIC PARTY
BROWN CTY HUMAN SERVICES COMMUNITY TRTMNT SERVICES
BUTLER & COMPANY INC	 . .
CANTERBURY FARM & GREENHOUSES
CASA DEL SOL LI C.
CENTER PROJECT, INC
CHILD'S GARDEN
COST CUTTERS
CRISIS CENTER	 .
CROSSROADS - FAMILY & SINGLE WOMEN SHELTER
DOUSMAN CLINIC
DOWNEY ANIMAL HOSPITAL/KEITH W DOWNEY DVM
EASILY ARRANGED
ECUMENICAL CENTER Of UWG8
ELUSIVE IMAGES PHOTOGRAPHY
FAMILY DYNAMICS COUNSELING CENTER
FAMILY LIFE & GROWTH CENTER .
FAMILY VIOLENCE CENTER/GOLDEN HOUSE
FOOT REFLEXOLOGY BY GEORGIE
FUNNY BONE COMEDY CLUB
GIFT ITSELF, THE	 .
GOLD'S GYM
GREEN BAY PACKER HAI L OF FAME
HERLACHE AUTO SALES
INSTY PRINTS EAST .
KEITH'S HAIR CENTER

1 6,

17
18

18, 29

31
18, 22

25
25
28
23
24
20
12

25, 29
26
32
23
22
33
10
21
22
32
32
28
34
21
31
27

19,33
19.25,29,33

32
24
20
23
22
34
12

18,22.29
14

40

Inds: by county continued • • •

KILEY'S PREBLE MOTORS 12

KOL• ACCOUNTING & TAX SERVICE 10,33

LIEBMANN. CONWAY, OLEJNICZAK & JERRY SC 11

LIFE TOOLS ADVENTURE OUTFITTERS 33

LOX STOCK & BAGEL 20

MAINSTREAM TATTOO & AMULET EXOTIC BODY PIERCING . 33

MARRIAGE & FAMILY COUNSELING 29

MAY FLOWER GREENHOUSE 22

Mc DONALD/BERENDSEN INC 20

MEYER JEWELERS INC 24

MIDWEST BREAD COMPANY 21

NAPAL ESE LOUNGE 12

NE WISCONSIN UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST FELLOWSHIP 31

NEWIST/CESA 7 19

NORTHERN WOMYN 26

NUTRITION FOR LIFE INTERNATIONAL 22

PANNACHE' 15

PARINS LAW OFFICE, SC 11

PATHWAYS OF LIGHT 31

PC PLUS 18

PETAL PUSHER 20

PINKERTONS FINE JEWELRY 24

PORT PLAZA AUTO 12

POSITIVE VOICE 27

QUEST 29

QUICK SIGNS 32
RIVERSIDE PSYCHIATRIC 18
SALON EN VOGUE 15

SASS 14

SCHROEDERS FLOWERS 20

SOCRATIC PROJECT, THE 27

SUPER BLUE GREEN ALGAE 23

TAG TEAM PRODUCTIONS 20

TAILSPINS 27
10% SOCIETY AT UWGB 27

TWIGS 20
UNION CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH 31
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN - GREEN BAY 19

WJLW-FM 2

YOGURT PLUS 21

ZA'S
professional

„14

ANDERSON, Mork 5 .21,23
BACHHUBER, MD. Or Raymond 0 „	 28

BARRY, CADAC III, Nancy E 18

BERTRAND. PhD, Ursula 29, 33

41



index by comb/ coatinved . . index by county continued
BOUCHE', Randy
CLOUD. 5IP	 Luon "Gypsy"

20
24

CZACHER, Attorney Curt 11, 24

DEOUAINE, Atlorney Rodney II
DOVVNEY. DVM, Kel 111 W 34
FISHER, E A. , Mary 10, 33
GRIN KEY, Georgie 23
HODEL. M51N CICSW. Judith M 18
JENSEN, MD, Do. Mark 28
JERRY, Michael II
KNUDSON, Mary 'Woody' 24
KOLBE, CPA, Kaye 10, 33
LACEY, MD, Dr James 28
LARKEY, MSW ACSW, Loretta M 18.29
MERVTLDE, MSW BCD. Michael 18. 25, 29
MILLER, Attorney Nancy B 11
PARINS, Thomas J 11
POLACK, Tom 31
PURSEL, Dr Kevin 17
REIMA, Joe 12, 24
ROCKHILL, MS CADAC	 Ann 18. 29, 33
ROSE, Kathryn 24
ROSENTHAL, 0 0 . Dr Paul M 28
ROSTEING, MD, Dr Kevin 28
SCHMIDT, Joel 17
SNOW, Richard A 19, 25
THOMAS., MSW ACSW, Cynlhoo 19, 33
71ESLING, MSW, Cynde 19, 33
WELK Kathy 77
0/LIENS, PhD, Dr Jerry 79
IMPPERFURTH , D C.. Kur1 18.22
WOODY 24
ZENZ, 0 M C , Sharyn 31

DOOR
bus inessiorganizati on

BLACKSMITH INN 15
CHANTICLEER GUEST HOUSE 16
DOOR COUNTY COUNSELING SERVICES 18
DOOR COUNTY EYE ASSOCIATES 22
DOOR COUNTY LIBRARY 16
GOLD & SILVER CREATIONS 23
HARBOR POINT INN 16
HARDEE'S OF STURGEON BAY 32
HELP OF DOOR COUNTY 33
HOPE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST

42

MCKEEFRY/YEOMAN'S LANDSCAPING /4
MEMORIAL SOCIETY OF WISCONSIN 21
PENINSULA PLAYERS THEATRE 20
PFL AG Of DOOR COUNTY 26
TRIO RESTAURANT 32
WEBBER CHIROPRACTIC OFFICE 17

YANKEE CLIPPER 22
YMCA Of DOOR COUNTY

professional
27

PAUt5EN, Dr Eric 1 22
WEBBER, Dr Deborah 17

FOND DU LAC
bus i ness/organ ilat I on

LIVING LIGHT WEST 21

FOREST
business/organ izat Ion

ALEXANDER'S GUEST HOUSE
professional

15

FOLEY, Robed 0 33

KEWAUNEE
business/organ izat ion

FRITZ'LL FIX Irl 19
K & 6 KNITWEAR AND DESIGNS 34

MANITOWOC
bus inessiorgan izat ion

MANITOWOC OUTREACI-1PF'011 10

OUTAGAMIE
bus i ness/organ Izat ion

AROMATHERAPY SERvia5 I0
BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSTORE 17

CASBAH CAFE 31
CHAMELEON HAIR DESIGN 22
COLDWELL BANKER-THE REAL ESTATE GROUP 29
DALE EMPORIUM 10
871-1 CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT DEMOCRATIC PARTY 26
ELECTROLYSIS ASSOCIATES INC 20
FIRST CONGREGATIONAL UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST 31
FIRST REALTY BETTER HOMES & GARDENS 31
FOX VALLEY AIDS PROJECT 10
FOX VALLEY UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST FELLOWSHIP 31

43



index by county continued
HAIR WRAP JEWELRY 	 24
IMPERIAL LIMOUSINE LTD 	 24
LAMBDA LIFMATES CONNECTIONS

	
19

LIBERTY HALL CONFERENCE CENTER
	

12
MASSAGE CONNECTION
	

74
OUTAGAMIE COUNTY DOMESTIC ABUSE PROGRAM HARBOR HOUSE 	 19
OUTAGMIE COUNTY DEMOCRATIC PARTY

	
26

PF LAG APPLETON/FOX CITIES
	

26
PIVOT CLUB LTD
	

12
RASCALS BAR & GRILL
	

14
UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST FELLOWSHIP

	
31

WESTERN FRATERNAL LIFE ASSOCIATION
	

21, 23
WICHMANN FUNERAL HOME AND CREMATORY

	
21

professional
ANDERSON, Mark 5
	

21.23
MARIN, Gerold
	

29
ROSE, Kathryn E
	

24
SEREMETA, Joy	 31
WOLFE, Donna Lee	 28

WINNEARGO
business/organ' zati on

EAST CENTRAL HIWAIDS ORGANIZATION
GARDENER TO THE QUEEN
GRAND OPERA HOUSE
KIRSCJ-IUNLIMITED DESIGN WALLPRINTING
LAVENDAR READING WON
LAVENDER SALON READER
ORIGINALS MALI OF ANTH3UES
REGIONAL DOMESTIC ABUSE SERVICES INC
SILENT LEGACY: SUPPORT PRIDE & EDUCATION
WILLOW TREE POTTERY

professional
WOLFE, Dr Rebecca

STATEWIDE
business/organ izoti on

10, 71,

10
10
20
27
26
29
22
19
19
11

29

25
17
34
24
17

29

V

In the Notional Interest
A selected listing of national organizations of lesblgoy interest.

AIDS Action Council
1875 Connecticut Ave , NW, Ste 700, Washington, DC 20009
Tel 12021 986 1300

Campaign for Military Service
1027 Massachusetts Ave NW, Washinglon D C 20036
lel 12071 765-6666, Fax 12021265-7393

moil loft INe boro=oocc p :s digex cam

Gay & Lesbian Alliance Against Defamation (GLAAD)
8455 Beverly Blvd , 4305. los Angeles, CA 90048
Tel 1213] 658-6775, Fax 12131658-6776, 8135 12131656-6516, Hotline 12131
931-9249

Goy 8 Lesbian Victory Fund
1012 14th Street. NW, 71h Floor, Wastunglan, DC 20005
Tel 12021 842-8679, Fox 12021289-3863

Hate Crimes Hotline
U S. Dept of Justice, Washington, DC
18001 347-HATE

Human Rights Campaign
1012 14th St . NW, 51e 607, P 0 Box 1396, Washington , DC 20013
Tel 12021 628-4160, Fax:12021 347-5323, E mail hrcfcorom*aol cam

International Gay & Lesbian Human Rights Commission
540 Castro 51, Son Francisco, CA 94114
Tel 14151255-8680. fax. 14 IS) 255-8662, E.mail iblrider@igc org

Lambda Legal Defense &Education Fund
666 Broadway, Sle 1200, New York, NY 10012-2317
12121995-8585

National Association of People With AIDS
14131( Streel, NW, Washington, DC 20005
Tel . 12021 898 . 0404, Fax 12021 898-0435

National Center for Lothian Rights
870 Market St , Ste. 570. Son Francisco, CA 94102
14151 621 0674

National Gay & Lesbian Task Force
1734 141h St , NW. Washington, DC 20009
12021 332-6483

Parents, Family & Friends of Lesbians b Goys FICLAG)
1012 141h St., NW, Ste 700, P O Box 27605, Washington. DC 20038
12071638-4200, 18001 4-FAMILY V

45

ACTION WISCONSIN
AFTERWORDS BOOKSTORE & ESPRESSO BAR
COMPLETE TRAVELER INC
HANDS & HEART MASSAGE
ROOM Of ONE'S OWN BOOKSTORE
WISCONSIN LIGHT

44



About Our Sponsors

The 1996-97 Goy /Lesbian Guide lo Northeast Wisconsin is o protect
co-sponsored by Ihree are° lesbigoy organizations Posrlore Voce . Inc and
Northern Wornyn, Ink of Green Bay and the Gay 5 Lesbian Education and
Economic DevelOperient Alliance of the Fox Cities Here are ihurnhnoi skeich.
es of each group in alphabetical order

Gay & Lesbian Education rx Economic Development Alliance
The {salt & lesbian Educakan & Economic Develuprnen1 itdliance IGLEEDAl is

an independent organizorion consisting of lesbians, gay men, bisexuals and
friends Established in June 1992 - GLEEDA serves cis on alliance of action
Iransformotion, cerebration and hope for Ow gay, lesbian and bisexuor com-
munity in the Fox River Volley in VVISCOnSin
GLEEDA skives to create opportunities for growth within a sale . supportive

environment, is comma-led to community development . welcomes people of
all backgrounds and iniereMS, and promoles a poserve image of the gay,
lesbion and bisexual community

GLEEDA conducts dinner/program meetings on the second Wednesday
evening of every odd month Itanuary, Morch, Moy . July. September.
November/ al Liberty Hall Bonquel and Conference Center in Kimberly,
Wisconsin Socializing begins al 6 00 PM, followed by dinner at 6 30 ond
program at 7 30 Dinner is opIFOnal and at member's expense
GLEEDA's social galheringsimeelings ore held on the sec ond Wednesday of

every even month (February, April, June , August . Oclober, December/ or vari-
ous locq lions throughout the Fox River Valley Spend events, Irips and Diner
octivilies Ore scheduled throughout the calendar year

GLEEDA publishes a bimonthly newsletter to inform members about our
programs and lo publicize events in /he community of interest to our mem-
bers
Annual GLEEDA membership dues are SID for students and senior (Miens.

515 for individuals. 525 for lamilies. $35 for organizations and 5S0 lor sup-
porting mefnbeirS To receive o complimentary copy of our newsielter or to
loin GLEEDA, please send your name or address to GLEEDA, P 0 Box 8286,
Oshkosh, WI 54903-8286

Northern Womyn,, Ink,
Northern Womyn, Ink. INWIL a Green Bay based, non-profit organizalion far

lesbian end bisexual womyn, hos grown Iremendously since her birth in
1990
NWI 's Mission Statement is as follows We ore an organizolion 'hot will pro-

vide womyn with o forum where wornyn's unily, diversity , and aeorivfly con
be explored and celebrated a means of culirvating a network of cultural,

About 0u Sponsors
teetieued

educational, and business resources for !he communriy a sense of lostering
responsibility of wornyn 10 womyn, an avenue to educate the community as
o whole io lesbion and wornyns issues

NWI dislribules 500* newsletters each month io wornyn in line surrounding
area Over the years, NWI hos sponsored such events as manlhly meetings.
annual picnics, annual anniversary dinners, lectures on a variely of subjects
ail Brown County Library, a country•wesIern line dance, a sock hop, o cairn-
ing . oul story polluck, a goymes nigh! al the YWCA, camping trips, cookie
exchanges. and many more events too numerous to mention

NWI has also spawned several off . shoot groups. two al which are the
Parents Group tsar lesbian and goy porenls , or parent wOnridtie's, and SOLO
Ifor those single members of our communtly who would like le interact with
other SrrigieSI
For more information about NM, or le become a member, please write 10

NM, PO Box 10102, Green BCiy, W15+1307

Positive Voice, Inc.
Posiiive Voice. Inc liPV1 is based in Green Bay but boosls active members in

over a dozen counties in northeast Wisconsin Founded in 1992, PV is dedi-
cated lo enriching the lives of gay, bisexual, lesbian ond Irarisgendered
IGBIT1 people and chose who love or are supportive of them
Positive Voice works io create on environment where all people , regardless

of !heir alfeclional oriental ion , are !recited with d ignify , respect and love PV
also seeks to provide opportunities for the enlighienrnent reflection, growth,
development and celebrohon of the unique life lourneys 01 Oil gay. bisexual,
lesbian and transgendered people and their supportive others

to accompl ish these goals Posilrwe Voce sponsors more than 40 education-
al. supportive and social events annually PVrs annual -Day of Self.DISCOvery"
conference on goy and lesbian issues areas attendees from throughout
ihe slate every February Pv also sponsors more than a half dozen educa-
tional programs annually

Positive Voice has developed Iwo new supportive programs vvhich will be
available in early 1996 First, the 'coming out" supporl seminar series is q

rnulli-evening supporl program which assists ihase in the process of self-
ochustmen1 and acceptance of sexual orientation Second. the OBLI issues
support group is an ongoing support group to assist people to deal with arty
q sped of their lives Positive Voice also shows its supporl of the community
q 1 large by running its Informational and support telephone holline, march-
ing in lake Bock Hie Nip,' Gay Pride and similar parades. conducting its
annual holiday gift protect for Die nerds of Center Prow/ . networking with

4746



About Our Sponsors
continued

other lesbigay groups to cosponsor protects such as this guide. and more
From dinner parties to picnics , from barbecues to "high teas", from golf to

croquet, and from movie and theatre events to sleigh rides, Positive Voice
social events reflect the diverse interests of its membership

To keep the membership advised of the many programs and events hap-
pening in northeast Wisconsin, Positive Voice publishes its newsletterfrnaga-
zine ten times a year The publication is available by subscription to non-
members and is also made available in libraries and gay supportive busi-
nesses which carry the goy press throughout northeast Wisconsin
Annual membership in Positive Voice is 520 for individuals and $30 for fami-

lies Positive Voice membership and activities are open to all men and
women regardless of affectional orientation

To contact Positive Voice, call (4141 499-5533 or write to. P.0 Box 1381,
Green Bay, WI 54305 . 1381 •

frequently used numbers
For your convenience

name	 number

a UM
INSTY-PRINTS'"

MEM=

BUSINESS PRINTING SERVICES

435-0701
500 EAST WALNUT ST.

(across from Press Gazette Building)

FAX 435-0603
Modem 435-0952

Tv Full Color Printing
3 High Speed Copies
3 Full Color Copies
3 Graphic Design
• Full Bindery Service
3 Free Pick Up & Delivery
• And Much More!

REAL PRINTING

REAL FAST!

48


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25

